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A look into the 16 PF of male college basketball players
SHENG Shao-zeng' ZHU Li-heng® PAN Qi' ZHAI Hua-nan’ ZHENG Qing-jiang'
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3. Department of Physical Education Wuhan Institute of Physical Education Wuhan 430079 China

Abstract By employing Cattell’ s 16 PF this paper surveys 57 male college basketball players in Shandong Province

MCBP .The result runs as follows 1 There is extremely significant difference between them and college students in Chi-
na in respect of 5 personality factors and significant difference between them in respect of 2 factors. 2 There is significant
difference between them and male college football players in respect of 3 personality factors. 3 There is extremely signifi-
cant difference between them and CBA players in respect of 5 personality factors and significant difference between them in
respect of 1 factor. 4 There is significant difference between MCBP guards and MCBP centers in respect of 3 factors signif-
icant difference between MCBP guards and MCBP forwards in respect of 2 factors and significant difference between MCBP
guards and CBA guards in respect of 4 factors. MCBPs are extrovert they are superior to common college students in psycho-
logical health. However the MCBPs especially the centers and guards are inferior to CBA players in this respect. This paper
suggests that in fostering the basketball players’ healthy personality stress should be laid on the building the unique psycho-
logical features of MCBP guards and centers.
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SPSS11.0 : 16
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R.B. Cattell 5.5+2
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12 7 S8
1 16 1~10 !
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 X ks
A 0~2 3 4~5 7 9~10 11~12 13~ 14 15~ 16 17 ~ 18 19~20 10.82+2.86
B 0~2 4 5~6 7 8 9~10 11 12 13 13 8.14+2.33
C 0~6 7 8~ 10 11~12 13~ 15 16 ~ 17 18 ~ 19 20 ~ 21 22 ~23 24 ~26 15.23+2.98
E 0~4 5 7~8 9~11 12~ 14 15~16 17 ~19 21 22 ~23 24 ~26 12.60+3.53
¥ 0~3 4 5~7 8~10 11~ 14 15~17 18 ~ 20 21 ~23 24 25~26 14.26+3.89
G 0~3 4~5 6~7 9~10 11~12 13~ 14 15~16 17 18 19~20 11.75+2.81
H 0~2 3~4 5 6~8 9~11 12~15 16 ~ 18 20 ~ 21 22~23 24~26 12.74+3.32
1 0~3 4 5 7~8 9~10 11~12 13~ 14 15~ 16 17 18~20 10.77+£2.07
L 0~2 3 5 6~7 8~ 10 11~12 13~ 14 15~ 16 17 18~20 10.21+2.86
M 0~4 5 8 9~ 10 11~12 13~ 14 15~ 16 17 18 ~ 20 21 ~26 11.63+2.83
N 0—3 4 5~6 7 8§~9 10~ 11 12 13~ 14 15 16~20 9.95+2.10
0 0~1 2~3 4 5 6~7 8~ 10 11 ~13 14 15~17 18~26 9.77+2.57
Q 0~6 7 8 9~10 11~12 13~ 14 15 16 17 ~ 18 19~20 10.70+2.39
Q, 0~4 5~6 7~8 9~ 10 11~12 13~15 16 ~ 17 18 19 20 10.58 +2.64
Qs 0~4 5 7 8~9 10~ 11 12~13 14 ~ 16 17 18 19~20 11.89+2.69
Qq 0~2 3~4 5~6 7 9~11 12 ~ 14 15~16 17 ~ 18 19 ~ 20 21~26 12.49+3.10
1 N=57
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10.82 8.14 15.23 12.60 14.26 11.75 12.74 10.77 10.21 11.63 9.95 9.77
15.03 12.7612.42'12.41711.10' 9.71' 10.94 11.73 9.66 9.99
15.0414.09' 14.0312.41% 11.94 10.68 10.08 12.25
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10.64 8.36 15.57 10.79 13.86 10.79 11.86 10.71 9.36 11.57 10.36 10.21
10.50 8.25 14.8613.29' 14.14 12.00 12.39 10.32 10.71 11.54 10.71 9.50
11.60 7.73 15.6013.00* 14.87 11.53 13.53 11.67 10.07 11.87 9.33 9.47

11.07 11.07 12.57 12.93
10.54 10.64 11.71 11.96
10.67 10.27 11.60 13.07
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4 CBA x
A B C E F G H 1 L M N (0] Q Q, Q3 Qy
11.60 7.73 15.60 13.00 14.87 11.53 13.53 11.67 10.07 11.87 9.33 9.47 10.67 10.27 11.60 13.07
10.64 8.36 15.5710.79% 13.86 10.79 11.8610.71*> 9.36 11.5710.36°> 10.21 11.07 11.07 12.57 12.93
10.50 8.25 14.86 13.29 14.14 12.00 12.3910.32' 10.71 11.5410.71> 9.50 10.54 10.64 11.71 11.96
CBA 10.59 8.50 15.72 12.1813.04% 12.41 12.3710.72> 10.94 11.7310.42% 10.65 11.2412.08> 12.63 12.24
CBA 1 P<0.0l 2 P<0.05
1
1 M .
1998 361 - 378.
2
2 CBA M . 1988 5-25.
3 ) 16PF
I 1999 35 12 23-27.
4 ) M .
1986 80 - 110.
5 . 16PF
] 2001 3 38-40.
3 6 ) M .
1999 155 - 175.
16 7 ) ]
2 1998 5 474 —475.
8 . 16PF
] 2001 37 6 25-27.
9 . M .
2000 7 - 17.



